the years ended 31 December 2016, 2017, 2018 and the five months ended 31 May 2019, project costs

accounted for 29.7%, 29.9%, 37.4% and 36.2% of our revenue, respectively, and employee benefits

expenses accounted for 29.2%, 24.7%, 20.9% and 23.9% of our revenue, respectively. Any unfavourable

fluctuation in the market price of our project costs or employee benefits expense may have a material

adverse impact on our costs for our operations. If we are unable to pass on the increased costs to our

customers, our business, results of operations, financial condition and profitability may also be materially

and adversely affected.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in project costs

and employee benefits expense on our profit before income tax during the Track Record Period, holding

all other variables constant.

155

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To illustrate the potential effect on our financial performance, the sensitivity analysis below shows

the impact on our profit before income tax with a 18.2% and 63.1% increase or decrease in the project

costs, which correspond to the historical percentage changes in our project costs during the Track Record

Period:

Hypothetical fluctuation in project costs

-63.1% -18.2% +18.2% +63.1%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in profit before income tax
Year ended 31 December 2016 6,533 1,884 (1,884) (6,533)

Year ended 31 December 2017 7,720 2,227 (2,227) (7,720)

Year ended 31 December 2018 12,594 3,633 (3,633) (12,594)

Five months ended 31 May 2019 3,006 867 (867) (3,006)

To illustrate the potential effect on our financial performance, the sensitivity analysis below shows

the impact on our profit before income tax with a 1.2% and 10.5% increase or decrease in the employee

benefits expense, which correspond to the historical percentage changes in our employee benefits expense

during the Track Record Period:

Hypothetical fluctuation in employee benefits expense

-10.5% -1.2% +1.2% +10.5%
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in profit before income tax
Year ended 31 December 2016 1,072 122 (122) (1,072)

Year ended 31 December 2017 1,059 121 (121) (1,059)

Year ended 31 December 2018 1,170 134 (134) (1,170)

Five months ended 31 May 2019 331 38 (38) (331)

Our ability to keep or expand our customer base

Our business model is project-based, where we charge customers a fixed fee for our marketing

services during the Track Record Period. As such, our revenue is generally non-recurring in nature. In

addition, we generally do not enter into long term agreements with our customers. Our success depends

on our ability to maintain our relationships with existing customers and to develop new opportunities

with potential customers. As all of our contracts are project basis, our revenue may fluctuate depending

on the number of projects we are able to secure and we may have limited visibility as to our future